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CONTACT INFORMATION

ARCHITECT:
Land+Shelter, Inc.

PO Box 550 (Mail) / 16 North 4th St. (Office)

Carbondale, CO 81623

Contact: Kendra Oester

Email: kendraoester@landandshelter.com

Cell Phone: 360-259-1038

OWNER:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MEP ENGINEER:

Colorado Mountain College

802 Grand Avenue (Admin Offices)

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Contact: David Negrete,

Asst. Director of Facilities

Phone: 719-486-4220

Email: dnegrete@coloradomtn.edu

SGM Engineering 

118 W Sixth St., Suite 200

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Phone: 970-384-9035

Contact: John E. Partch, PE

Email: johnp@sgm-inc.com

Big Horn Consulting Engineers

386 Indian Road

Grand Junction, CO 81501

Phone:970-241-8709

Contact: Mark Harrington 

Email: mark@bighorneng.com

DRAWING INDEX

GENERAL:

ARCHITECTURAL:

STRUCTURAL:

MEP:

PROJECT LOCATION:

1402 BLAKE AVENUE

GLENWOOD SPRINGS, CO 81601

DIRECTLY BEHIND CITY MARKET,

TURN OFF HWY 82 AT 14TH ST.

REMODEL OF A PORTION OF THE GROUND LEVEL FLOOR OF THE CMC GLENWOOD CENTER INCLUDING HVAC AND FINISH WORK. THE 

REMODEL ENCOMPASSES 3030SF AND INCLUDES SOME REMOVAL AND ADDITION OF NON-STRUCTURAL INTERIOR PARTITIONS. THE MAIN 

PROGRAMMATIC PURPOSE OF THE REMODEL IS TO ADD A CLASSROOM TO THE EXISTING EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION CENTER ON THE 

MAIN LEVEL, WHICH IS CURRENTLY A SINGLE CLASSROOM. AFTER THIS RENOVATION IT WILL BE A TWO -CLASSROOM EDUCATION CENTER 

WITH A THIRD FLEXIBLE SPACE WITH LAUNDRY AND STORAGE. THE NEW CLASSROOM INCLUDES TWO BATHROOMS FOR CHILDREN. THE 

RENOVATION INCLUDES SOME REORGANIZATION OF EXISTING SMALL OFFICES AND A SKYLIGHT AS WELL. THE SKYLIGHT IS REPLACING AN 

OLDER SKYLIGHT, WHICH WAS ORIGINAL TO THE BUILDING, BUT REMOVED AT SOME POINT IN THE HISTORY OF THE BUILDING, DATE 

UNCERTAIN. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

STATE OF COLORADO BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

CODES AND STANDARDS: 2021 IBC, IEBC, IECC, IFGC, IMC, IPC, IFC, 2023 NEC AND CMERSRC AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF 

COLORADO

ACCOUNT #:  R311938

PARCEL ID:  218516100084

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SECTION: 16 TOWNSHIP: 6 RANGE: 89;  TRACT OF LAND IN NENE AMENDED PLAT OF ESPERANZA SUBDIVISION 

(REC 302942)

LOT AREA: 4.02 ACRES / 175,111 SF

USE OF BUILDING: POST SECONDARY EDUCATION, B-OCCUPANCY

TYPE OF WORK: REMODEL

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  5B

GROUND SNOWLOAD: 50 PSF

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:  B

WEATHERING PROBABILITY FOR CONCRETE:  SEVERE

TERMITE INFESTATION PROBABILITY:  SLIGHT TO MODERATE

WIND SPEED:  115MPH

DECAY PROBABILITY:  NONE

WIND EXPOSURE: C

FROST DEPTH: 36IN.

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE:  MINUS 2F

AIR FREEZING INDEX:  1500. ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED.

MEAN ANNUAL TEMPERATURE:  48F

CLIMATE ZONE:  6 (GARFIELD COUNTY)

SKYLIGHT INSULATION:  U-FACTOR = 0.5 MIN, SHGC 0.4 MIN, CURB INSULATED TO R-5 (2021 IECC C402.2.1.5)

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 

Revisions

F
il
e
:

1
/8

/2
0

2
5

 3
:2

5
:2

2
 P

M

C
M

C
 M

IN
I C

O
LL

EG
E 

R
EV

O
V

A
TI

O
N

A1.0

JANUARY 7TH, 2025

COVER SHEET - PROJECT

INFO.

1402 BLAKE AVE

GLENWOOD SPRINGS,

COLORADO 81601

F
il
e
 N

a
m

e
.r

vt

1
4

0
2

 B
LA

K
E 

A
V

E

C
D

/
PE

R
M

IT
 S

ET

CD/PERMIT SET

A1.0 COVER SHEET - PROJECT INFO.

A1.1 LIFE SAFETY & AREA OF WORK

A3.0 EXISTING & DEMO PLAN

A3.1 NEW PLAN

A3.2 ROOF PLAN

A3.3 DEMO AND NEW  RCP

A5.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

A6.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ENLARGED PLANS

A7.0 DETAILS

A10.0 SCHEDULES

S001 GENERAL NOTES AND ANNOTATIONS

S102 FIRST FLOOR WALL AND ROOF FRAMING PLAN

E0-1 ELECTRICAL COVERSHEET

E1-1 D LIGHITING- DEMO FLOOR PLAN

E1-1 N LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN

E2-1 D ELECTRICAL - EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

E2-1 N ELECTRICAL-FLOOR

E3-1 ELECTRICAL- DETAILS

M0-0 MECHANCIAL COVER SHEET

M1-0 MECHANCIAL NEW AND DEMO PLAN

M1-1 MECHANICAL - PLAN

M3-1 MECHANCIAL SCHEDULES

P0-1 PLUMBING COVER SHEET

P1-1 PLUMBING PLAN

P3-1 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

LOCATION MAP

CMC MINI COLLEGE REVOVATION

1402 BLAKE AVE
CD/PERMIT SET

CLASSROOM 2 INTERIOR

COLORADO MOUTAIN COLLEGE  AT GLENWOOD CENTER 

IN GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO 

ENTRY INTERIOR



DW

REF

WDREF

REF

EXIT

E
X
IT

E
X
IT

EXIT

EXIT

UP

UP

UP

FD

RED = EXTENT OF WORK

FLOORS ABOVE 

STEP UP HILLSIDE,

NO WORK

REST OF FIRST FLOOR,

NO WORK

ADJACENT SPACES SHOWN 

FOR CONTEXT ONLY

ATRIUM

REGISTRAR

ENTRY

PLAY AREA

UNDERLAY FROM ORIGINAL 

DRAWINGS; FOR CONTEXT ONLY,

NO EXTERIOR WORK

PARKING LOT

BLA
K

E A
V

E.

DASH = EXTENT OF MINI COLLEGE;
INCLUDES PLAY AREA

KEY:
EGRESS PATH START (LOCATED 2'-0" 

AWAY FROM WALL OR BUILT-IN)

EGRESS PATH

EXIT POINT

OCCUPANCY BOUNDARY

PATH SEGMENT LENGTH4'-6"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL POINT

EXIT EXIT SIGN

741 SF

CLASSROOM 2

31 OCCUPANTS

117'-11" EXIT PATH

E-EDUCATION OCCUPANCY

581 SF

FLEX

28 OCCUPANTS

130'-7" EXIT PATH

E-EDUCATION OCCUPANCY

80 SF

MINI-COLLEGE OFFICE

1 OCCUPANTS

81'-6" EXIT PATH

B-BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

114 SF

RECEPTION OFFICE

2 OCCUPANTS

69'-5" EXIT PATH

B-BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

882 SF

CLASSROOM 1

39 OCCUPANTS

102'-10" EXIT PATH

E-EDUCATION OCCUPANCY

85 SF

ENTRY

1 OCCUPANTS

16'-3" EXIT PATH

B-BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

122 SF

SERVER

1 OCCUPANTS

96'-3" EXIT PATH

B-BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

115 SF

STORAGE

1 OCCUPANTS

85'-9" EXIT PATH

B-BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

GREY = NOT 

IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

30 SF/CHILD MIN. 

MAX 24 CHILDREN @4-5 YEARS 

(BY CODE MAX) 

MAX 20 CHILDREN @3-4 YEARS 

(BY CODE MAX) 

2 STAFF MEMBERS

30 SF/CHILD MIN. 

MAX 20 CHILDREN @4-5 YEARS  (BY AREA)

MAX 20 CHILDREN @3-4 YEARS (BY AREA & 

CODE MAX)

2 STAFF MEMBERS

*NOTE: AREAS SHOWN ARE GROSS AREAS FOR 

PURPOSES OF CALCULATING EGRESS. INDIVIDUAL

ROOM AREAS SHOWN ON NEXT PAGES MAY DIFFER 

DUE TO CALCULATION RULES.

(GROSS)

620 SF

CLASSROOM #2

(NET)

(NET)
779 SF

CLASSROOM #1
(GROSS)

(GROSS)

(GROSS) 551 SF (NET)

19'-4"

18'-0"

EXISTING CORIDOOR WIDTH

3'-10"

9'-3"

12'-0"

3'-0"

9'-3"

GATE

EGRESS GATE; 
DESIGNATED W/ SIGN 
AND LATCH (SEE PICTURE)

EGRESS STAIR; SERVES 
STORIES ABOVE

SANDY PLAY AREA

(CAN'T BE PART OF EGRESS)

HARDSCAPE; GRADED FOR EGRESS

CONC. CURB

DESIGNATED WALKWAY

BOLLARDS

CANOPY ABOVE

DOORS NOT REQUIRED TO SWING IN 
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IF OCCUPANCY IS 

LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE (2021 IBC 1010.1.3)

24'-7"

3'-1"

4'-7"

4'-0"

15'-2"15'-2"

7'-7"

16'-6"
3'-7"

2'-0"

2'-0"

11'-8"

3'-3"

3'-3"

7'-11"

4'-1"

6'-7"

7'-0"

3'-4"

34'-0"

EXIT

4'-6"

EQ

EQ
2'-0"

2'
-0

"

2'-0"

2'-0
"

5'-6"

7'-7"

10'-6"

5'-10"
11'-0"

1'-8"

15'-4"

FLEX ROOM EXIT PATHS:

GREY EXIT PATH: 80'-4" 

BLACK EXIT PATH: 130'-7"

BOTH PATHS SHOWN SINCE PLAYGROUND 

EXIT (BLACK) MORE LIKELY IN CASE OF 

EMERGENCY WITH CHILDREN PRESENT

18'-10"

4'-9"

4'-4"

5'-9"

1'-8"

BUILT IN CASEWORK

2'-0
"

2'-7"

9'-3"

8'-5"

4'-0"

4'-10"

3'-5"

2'-10"

1'-5"

COMMON PATH = 31'-8"

MAX DOOR LOAD: 99 PERSONS

EXTERIOR EXIT PATH = 44'-4" FROM 

DOOR THRESHOLD TO GATE; 

INCLUDED ON ALL EXIT DISTANCES 

THAT USE THIS PATH

CLASSROOM 1 EXIT PATHS:

GREY EXIT PATH: 73'-9" 

BLACK EXIT PATH: 102'-10"

BOTH PATHS SHOWN SINCE PLAYGROUND 

EXIT (BLACK) MORE LIKELY IN CASE OF 

EMERGENCY WITH CHILDREN PRESENT

CLASSROOM 2 EXIT PATHS:

GREY EXIT PATH: 75'-10" 

BLACK EXIT PATH: 117'-11"

BOTH PATHS SHOWN SINCE PLAYGROUND 

EXIT (BLACK) MORE LIKELY IN CASE OF 

EMERGENCY WITH CHILDREN PRESENT
EX

IT

EX
IT

3'-8"

12'-8"

13'-4"

24'-4"

COMMON PATH = 29'-8"

EQ EQ

16'-3"

581 SF

FLEX

28 OCCUPANTS

130'-7" EXIT PATH

E-EDUCATION OCCUPANCY

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

31,870 SF

RENOVATION:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GROSS)

3,013 SF

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

     RECEPTION OFFICE 114 SF

     MINI COLLEGE 2,899 SF

520 SF SHADED OUTDOOR PLAYSPACE

2,465 SF TOTAL OUTDOOR PLAYSPACE

REQUIRED 75 SF/CHILD 

(32 CHILDREN MAX) AND 

1500 SF MINIMUM, 150 

SF OF WHICH IS SHADED

1" = 20'-0" 2
AREA OF WORK

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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LIFE SAFETY & AREA OF

WORK

1402 BLAKE AVE
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OCCUPANCY/EGRESS

NAME AREA

OCCUPANCY

TYPE AREA PER OCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS

MAX ACTUAL

TRAVEL

MAX

ALLOWABLE

TRAVEL CODE NOTES

CLASSROOM 1 882 SF E-EDUCATION EDUCATION - 20 NET 39 102'-10" 250'-0"

CLASSROOM 2 741 SF E-EDUCATION EDUCATION - 20 NET 31 117'-11" 250'-0"

ENTRY 85 SF B-BUSINESS BUSINESS - 150 GROSS 1 16'-3" 300'-0"

FLEX 581 SF E-EDUCATION EDUCATION - 20 NET 28 130'-7" 250'-0"

MINI-COLLEGE

OFFICE

80 SF B-BUSINESS BUSINESS - 150 GROSS 1 81'-6" 300'-0"

RECEPTION OFFICE 114 SF B-BUSINESS BUSINESS - 150 GROSS 2 69'-5" 300'-0" OCCUPANCY SET BY NUMBER OF

DESK CHAIRS - HIGHER THAN

REQUIRED BY OCCUPANCY AREA

SERVER 122 SF B-BUSINESS BUSINESS - 150 GROSS 1 96'-3" 300'-0"

STORAGE 115 SF B-BUSINESS 1 85'-9" 250'-0" ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY

104

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

CODE NOTES:

2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE:  LESS 

THAN 50% OF BUILDING IN AREA OF WORK; TYPE II 

ALTERATION

CODE NOTES:

FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES

ORIGINAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY TYPE:  NON-

SEPERATED B-BUSINESS AND E-EDUCATION

NEW BUILDING OCCUPANCY TYPE:  NO CHANGE

CHANGE IN ROOM OCCUPANCY TYPE: 

CLASSROOM 2 AND FLEX ARE CHANGING FROM B-

BUSINESS TO E-EDUCATION DUE TO THE OCCUPANT 

AGE SHIFT.

NEW OCCUPANT LOAD: THESE ROOMS ARE NOT 

SHIFTING IN OCCUPANT LOAD, GOING FROM A 

CLASSROOM USE TO A CLASSROOM USE. PLUMBING 

CALCS & OCCUPANTS EGRESSING TO BUILDING 

FRONT DOOR ARE NOT CHANGED. CLASSROOM 1 

WAS ORIGINALLY E-EDUCATION OCCUPANCY AND IS 

NOT CHANGING.

551

620

779

EXISTING EGRESS GATE TO REMAIN

1" = 10'-0" 3
OUTDOOR PLAYSPACE PROVIDED



REF REF

DASH = LINE OF 2ND FLOOR WALL ABOVE

ENTRY

PLAYGROUND 3,150 SQFT

EXISTING RECEPTION DESK

EX
IS
TI
N
G
 M

AI
L 
RO

O
M

42 CHILDREN ALLOWED IN 

OUTDOOR AREA PER CDHS

D136 D137D136 D137

EXTENDED AREA OF

CLASSROOM 1

EXISTING

CLASSROOM 1

NORTH COMPUTER

LAB

SERVER

HALL

DAYCARE OFFICE

RECEPTION OFFICE

STORAGE & PLAY NOOK

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

XX

XX

XX

CARPET TILES

CARPET

CARPET

CONC.

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

BRICK

BLONDE LVT

BLONDE LVT

CHERRY LVT

CHERRY LVT

CHERRY LVT

CHERRY LVT

CHERRY LVT

LOFT ABOVE

DASH = LINE OF 2ND FLOOR WALL ABOVE

DEMO CARPET

DEMO ALL CARPET

LEAVE FLOORING, THIS AREA

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

LEAVE FLOORING AS POSSIBLE IN THIS 

ROOM; NEW FLOORING THROUGHOUT 

MINI COLLEGE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM #1

CLASSROOM #2

SERVER

DEMO SLAB AS 

NECESSARY TO INSTALL 

NEW PLUMBING

DOOR TO REMAIN

DOOR TO REMAIN

DOOR TO REMAIN

BATHROOMS TO REMAIN

REMOVE ALL WALLS & 

KITCHENETTE APPLIANCES, 

CABS, ETC 

XX

XX

XX

D136 D137

XX

DOOR TO REMAIN

SAVE DOOR FOR REUSE

SAVE DOOR 

FOR REUSE

SAVE DOOR 

FOR REUSE

SAVE DOOR FOR REUSESAVE DOOR FOR REUSE

DEMO CARPET, 

REPLACE

DEMO CARPET

DEMO FLOORING,

SAVE AS MUCH AS 

POSSIBLE FOR REUSE 

IN NEW OFFICE

DEMO LVT RUNNING ON 

ANGLE; SAVE AS MUCH AS 

POSSIBLE FOR REUSE

LEAVE FLOORING THAT

MATCHES REST OF LOBBY

PROTECT EXISTING 

SERVER EQUIPMENT

DURING DEMO & 

CONSTRUCTION

DEMO & RELOCATE ELECTRICAL PANEL;

RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW LOCATION

HALL

X

XX

XX
X

X

X

X

DEMO LOFT

DEMO FLOORING

DEMO FOR WINDOW

COMPUTER LAB

EXISTING

CLASSROOM #1

EXISTING EXTENDED 

AREA OF

CLASSROOM #1

EXISTING NORTH 

COMPUTER LAB

EXISTING 

RECEPTION 

OFFICE

EXISTING 

DAYCARE 

OFFICE

EXISTING 

ENTRY

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN 

(APPROX. LOCATION)

DEMO

FLOOR PLAN KEY:

EXISTING / EXISTING TO REMAIN

X
PROPOSED NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE

(SEE PROPOSED PLAN FOR FIXTURE 

   TYPES ALL ROOMS)

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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EXISTING & DEMO PLAN
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3/16" = 1'-0" 1
EXISTING PLAN

NORTH

3/16" = 1'-0" 2
DEMO PLAN



DW

REF

WD

CUBBIES: 5

REF

REF

CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5

CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5 CUBBIES: 5

A6.0

3

551 SF

FLEX ROOM

128

779 SF

CLASSROOM #1

135

91 SF

STORAGE

134

EXISTING RECEPTION DESK

EX
IS
TI
N
G
 M

AI
L 
RO

O
M

97 SF

SERVER

133

D134D134D134

D136 D137D136 D137

620 SF

CLASSROOM #2

129

77 SF

ENTRY

138

NEW OFFICE

139

ADD/ ALT -NEW 

SKYLIGHT 

(use existing 

framing)

75 SF

OFFICE

127

TEACHER WORK 

AREA, ADD/ALT

FOOD PREP AREA

2

A5.0

1. PRICE ADD/ALT FULL REPLACEMENT OF CEILING TILES AND FIXTURES.

2. PRICE REPAINT THROUGHOUT.

3. REUSE ALL DOORS AND KEYS THAT CAN BE REUSED. 

REUSE EXISTING DOOR LOCATION 

27'-3
 3/4"

ADA CHILD

RESTROOM 1

130

CHILD RESTROOM 2

131

TEACHER WORK AREA, ADD/ALT

APPROX 6'-0"APP
ROX 6'-0

"

8

A6.0

2

A6.0

1 A6.0

4

1

A5.0

D129A

D135A

D139

D127

D129B

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

CHILD TOILET

136

CHILD TOILET

137

D130

D131

D138

HALL

132

FUTURE WASHER/DRYER, 

PROVIDE HOOKUPS ONLY;

INSTALL COUNTERTOP ABOVE

A6.0

10

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W2

W1

CARPET TO BE REPLACED

REPLACE SERVER ROOM MINI-

SPLITS. USE SAME LOCATION IF 

POSSIBLE; PRICE SEPERATELY FOR 

FUTURE FUNDING

D135B

BASE PROJECT: COMMERCIAL DOOR 

WITH FULL LITE GLASS & NO SIDELITE

ADD/ALT 1: DOOR FROM BASE 

PROJECT PLUS DIRECT SET SIDELITE

ADD/ALT 2: STOREFRONT GLASS 

DOOR & MULLED SIDELITE

SAME AS DOOR D135A; 

SEE NOTES BELOW

8'-0
"

4'-6"

4'
-7

" V
IF

9'-0"

90°

1
3

5
°

W127A

W127B

THIS AREA OF FLOORING WILL NEED TO BE PATCHED

COPPER LVT BLONDE LVT

CO
PP

ER
 LV

T
BLO

N
DE LV

T

W1

SCOPE NOTES: 

A6.0 13

A6.0

12

A6.0

11

D128

STORAGE SHELVING, ADD/ALT; 

PRICE OPEN STEEL SHELVING W/ 

FIVE SHELVES AND STORAGE 

CABINET W/ ADJUSTABLE SHELVES

EQ
EQ

2'-0
"

NEW BUILT IN SHELVING FOR STORAGE

STORAGE SHELVING BY OWNER

DOORS

3'-3"

4"

2'
-2

"

3'-2"

RELOCATE DOOR; MAINTAIN 

ADA CLEARANCE

8'-4"

6'-6"

4'-0"

4" 4"

9'
-8

"

6'-7 1/4" VIF

ALIG
N

 W
/ EXISTIN

G

ALIG
N

 W
/ E

XIS
TIN

G

TALL 

STORAGE 

(REUSE)

SAFE BELOW

WORK DESK

PR
IN

TE
R

 D
E

S
K

9'
-1

"

2'
-1

"

CENTER DOOR BETWEEN 

COUNTERTOP EDGE & CORNER

(APPROX 3'-7" FROM EITHER, VIF)

THESE THREE DIMENSIONS SET 

THE SIZE FOR THE OFFICE; ALL 

OTHER DIMS ARE REFERENCE 

ONLY, VERIFY IN FIELD

90°

8'-4"

THIS WALL SET BY DIAGONAL DOOR WALL DIM BELOW; 

SHOULD HIT EXISTING COLUMN AREA SHOWN 

DIM TO INSIDE CORNER

A6.0

5

A6.0

9

A6.0 6

7

6'-5" VIF

EQ EQ

ADD/ ALT-BUILT IN BENCH

WELCOME SIGN & 
BULLETIN BOARD

3'
-8

"
2'

-5
"

8'-6 1/2" 4'-4"

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOORS 

TO REMAIN

ADD/ALT- PREMANUFACTURED CUBBIES, W/ COUNTER ON TOP, 

AND ROLLING MOBILE STORAGE ORGANIZERS

1

A7.0

3

A7.0

13
'-2

 3
/4

"
19

'-3
 1

/2
"

8'-0 3/4" 26'-1 1/2"

1
3

5
°

1
3

5
°

2'
-7

 3
/4

"
2'

-3
 1

/4
"

1'
-7

"
4'

-6
"

1'
-2

"

3'
-6

 1
/2

"

6'-7 1/2" 4'
-0

 3
/4

"

2'
-0

 1
/4

"
1'

-1
0"

135°

1
3

5
°

1
3

5
°

2'
-6

 1
/4

"
3'

-7
 1

/2
"

5'
-8

 1
/2

"
5'

-1
1 

1/
2"

7'-4"

10
'-1

 3
/4

"

1'-9"

2'-6"

2'-6
"

7" 5'-9 1/2"

2'-5 1/2"

2'-0"

1'-0"

2'-0"

1'-3"

4"
1'

-7
 3

/4
"

ADD/ ALT-BUILT IN SHELVES

ADD/ ALT-BUILT IN SHELVES

RESTROOMS TILE FLOOR 

ADA FLOOR DRAINS PER 

PLUMBING

W1

W1
F.D.

F.D.

F.D.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. CENTER DOORS AND WINDOWS IN SPACES/ROOMS OR 4" OFF 

PERPENDICULAR WALL IF NOT DIMENSIONED OR NOTED.

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN 

(APPROX. LOCATION)

DEMO

FLOOR PLAN KEY:

PROPOSED

EXISTING

X
PROPOSED NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE

(SEE PROPOSED PLAN FOR FIXTURE 

   TYPES ALL ROOMS)

NO WORK TO EXTERIOR 

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

31,870 SF

RENOVATION:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GROSS)

3,013 SF

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

     RECEPTION OFFICE 114 SF

     MINI COLLEGE 2,899 SF

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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2

A5.0

1

A5.0

EXISTING STAIRCASE
EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENT

ADD/ALT- NEW SKYLIGHT

SIDEBAR PHOTO LOCATION

MEP EQUIPMENT

APPROX LOCATION OF VENTS TO REMAIN

4
:1

2

METAL AWNING

EXISTING TO REMAIN

FLAT ROOF, SINGLE PLY 

ELASTOMERIC OVER RIGID

EXISTING TO REMAIN

TOWARDS MAIN ENTRY, BELOW

4

A7.0

5

A7.0

PARAPET WALL, EXISTING TO REMAIN

ROOF DRAIN
ROOF DRAIN

1/8:12 MIN SLOPE 
TO ROOF DRAIN, 
TYP. ON FLAT ROOF

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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EXIT

E
X
IT

E
X
IT

EXIT

EXIT

FD

WP 3

TV

TD

T

@ 42"

EXIT

EXISTING LIGHTING TO 
REMAIN

OPEN STRUCTURE ABOVE TO 
REMAIN

OPEN STRUCTURE ABOVE TO 

REMAIN

OPEN STRUCTURE ABOVE (E)

GWB PTD (E)

EXISTING CEILING TO 

REMAIN; GWP PTD

MECH SOFFIT; ACT TO REMAIN, PATCH & 
REPLACE TILES AS NECESSARY

EXISTING CEILING TO 

REMAIN

CLASSROOM #1

STORAGE

SERVER

FLEX ROOM

2

A5.0

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

SLOPED ENTRY ROOF, OUTSIDE OF SCOPE

EXISTING EXTERIOR ROOF TO REMAIN

NEW ADD/ALT SKYLIGHT;
LOCATE ON EXISTING ROOF OPENING

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

108'-0"

GWB, PTD

108'-0"

GWB, PTD

EXISTING CEILING, LIGHTING & 

MECH TO REMAIN AS POSSIBLE

E

DASH BORDER AREA = APPROX 130 SF 

INFILL A.C.T.; REUSE DEMO'D TILES, LIGHTS, 

ETC AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE (TYP THIS 

PROJECT); MATCH CEILING GRID & HEIGHT 

OF EXISTING A.C.T. IN REST OF ROOM

107'-10 1/2" VIF

EXISTING ACT

CLASSROOM #2

107'-10 1/2"

NEW ACT

75 SF

108'-9" VIF

EXISTING ACT

107'-10 1/2"

NEW ACT

108'-9" VIF

EXISTING ACT

OFFICE

MINI SPLIT

EXISTING MINI SPLIT 

LOCATION; REPLACE 

W/ NEW UNIT

DEMO & 

REPLACE 

EXISTING 

MINI SPLIT, 

NEW 

LOCATION

M
IN

I S
PL

IT

EXISTING EXPOSED 

CEILING TO REMAIN

108'-0"

NEW ACT

EQ EQ
REUSE A.C.T. AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE; 

START W/ FULL TILE PLAN SOUTH

NEW OFFICE

INFILL REST OF HALL W/ A.C.T.;

MATCH HEIGHT OF EXISTING GWB

HALL

VIF

5'-0 1/2"

3

A7.0

1. REUSE ALL CEILING GRID AND LIGHT FIXTURES. MODIFY CIRCUITS WHERE

NECESSARY TO PRESERVE SEPARATION OF NEW ROOMS.

2. PRICE ADD/ALT FULL REPLACEMENT OF CEILING TILES AND FIXTURES.

SCOPE NOTES: 

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CODE

2. PROVIDE CO DETECTORS IN ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CODE

3. FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE COORDINATED WITH TRUSSES, LIGHTING, 

MECHANICAL VENTING AND SOFFITS. 

4. PATCH AND REPAIR A.C.T. CEILING GRID AND TILES AS NECESSARY; REUSE AS 

MUCH AS POSSIBLE FROM DECONSTRUCTION

DIRECTIONAL RECESSED CAN

SCONCE

RECESSED CAN 

WATERPROOF CAN

FLUSH MOUNT

LINEAR FIXTURE

WALL MOUNT LIGHT

LED STRIP LIGHTING

PENDANT LIGHT

MULTI-LIGHT SCONCE

TROFFER

LIGHTING FIXTURE KEY

BATH FAN

CEILING MOUNT OUTLET

MS MOTION SENSOR

3-WAY SWITCH

STANDARD SWITCH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

FLOOR OUTLET

JS JAMB SWITCH

CAT-5/ TV

TELEPHONE & DATA

TELEPHONE

DATA

DUPLEX OUTLET (TYPE ABOVE)

QUADPLEX OUTLET 

S

CO

S/CO COMBO SMOKE & CO DETECTOR

PERFORATED RETURN 

REGISTER

SUPPLY REGISTER

2

A5.0

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

SLOPED ENTRY ROOF, OUTSIDE OF SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

GREY = NOT IN SCOPE

EXISTING EXTERIOR ROOF TO REMAIN

DEMO GWB BACK TO 
EVEN WITH EXISTING

WALL; GWB TO SOUTH 
TO REMAIN

DEMO BELOW EXISTING 
SKYLIGHT CUTOUT - RE: A5.0 
FOR IMAGE

7'-8 1/2"

5'
-1

1"
13

'-4
"

3'-2"

4'-6 1/2"

4'-5 1/2"

ALIG
N

DEMO CEILING TILES AND 

GRID; SAVE & REUSE AS 

MANY AS POSSIBLE, TYP.

REROUTE DUCTS & VENTS AS 

NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE 

NEW WALLS; RE: MECH

PATCH & REPAIR A.C.T. GRID 

AND TILES AS NECESSARY, TYP.

3

A7.0

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN 

(APPROX. LOCATION)

DEMO

FLOOR PLAN KEY:

PROPOSED

EXISTING

X
PROPOSED NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE

(SEE PROPOSED PLAN FOR FIXTURE 

   TYPES ALL ROOMS)

MATERIAL LEGEND

24" x 24" ACOUSTIC 

CEILING TILE (ACT)

EXPOSED METAL 

DECKING 

GYPSUM WALL BOARD 

(GWB), PAINTED

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION
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Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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MAIN
100'-0"

LEVEL 1 ROOF
111'-0"

2

A5.0

CHASE CAN BE USED FOR MECHANCIAL (VERIFY ON SITE), 

NO WORK ABOVE FIRST FLOOR

FLEX ROOM CLASSROOM #2 CLASSROOM #1

D130 D131 D129B

ADD/ALT SKYLIGHT

D128

ADD/ALT ADJUSTABLE SHELF SYSTEM

W1

NOTE: ALL WALLS ATTACH TO BOTTOM OF METAL 

DECK ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

W2
W2

A7.0

4

MAIN
100'-0"

LEVEL 1 ROOF
111'-0"

ADD/ ALT - 15" GAP W/ (4) 3-TIER METAL ROLLING UTILITY CART, MOBILE STORAGE ORGANIZERS

STOREFRONT GLASS BETWEEN CLASSROOMS

1

A5.0

4'
-0

"
3'

-8
"

ALIGN TOP OF GLASS 

& TOP OF DOOR

D135B SHELVES BY OWNER.

EQEQEQ
W2

3

A7.0

3'
-0

"

ADD/ALT- ADD ALT, (25) PREMANUFACTURED CUBBIES, EACH SIDE, 3' TALL , 

W/ RICHLITE 1" BLACK DIAMOND COUNTER TOP OR APPROVED EQUAL. SEE 1/A10.0.
ADD FROSTED FILM TO  GLASS, APPROX 3'8" AFF , VERIFY IN FIELD W/ OWNER

1/4" = 1'-0" 2
CLASSROOM 1 SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0" 1
N/S SECTION

16 North 4th Street, Carbondale, CO 81623

t 970.963.0201   info@landandshelter.com

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Sheet Number: 

Job Site: 

Release of these plans contemplates further cooperation among 

the owner, his or her contractor, and the architect. Design and 

construction are complex. Although the architect and his/her 

consultants have performed their services with due care and 

diligence, they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. Any 

ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of these plans 

shall be reported immediately to the architect. Failure to notify the 

architect compounds misunderstanding and increases construction 

costs. A failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for all consequences. 

Changes made from the plans without consent of the architect are 

unauthorized and shall relieve the designer from all consequences 

arising out of such changes. 
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JANUARY 7TH, 2025

BUILDING SECTIONS

1402 BLAKE AVE

GLENWOOD SPRINGS,
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WD

DW WD
REF

CHILD TOILET

CHILD HEIGHT GRAB BARS

CHILD HEIGHT SINK

31
" M

A
X

P-TRAP; INSULATE TO PREVENT LEG 
CONTACT, 

MIRROR

7" EQ. EQ. 7"

SHELF BRACKETS

5'
-9

" V
ER

IF
Y 

O
N

SI
TE

 W
/

 C
LI

EN
TS

TILE, WAINSCOT TO 48", SCHLUTER TOP 

EDGE . (IBC 1210.2.2)

6" TILE COVE BASE

7'-3" CLEAR, VIF

4'
-0

" W
A

IN
SC

O
T

20
"

12
"

14"

24
" M

IN
 K

N
EE

 C
LE

A
R

SHELF OUT OF (2) 3/4" FINISH GRADE 
BIRCH PLYWOOD, LAMINATED, 
FINISHED W/ DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW 
VOC FINISH; SUCH AS SHEENPLUS. 
SUPPORTED BY L-BRACKETS, TYP ALL 

OPEN SHELF CONSTRUCTION; 
CONFIRM HEIGHT ON SITE WITH 
OWNERS; CONFIRM HEIGHT ON SITE 
WITH OWNERS

30
"

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, CONFIRM 

LOCATION ON SITE WITH OWNER
18"

7"-9"

4'
-0

"

CHILD TOILET

CHILD HEIGHT GRAB BARS

OPEN SHELVING, W/ L BRACKET 
SUPPORT; CONFIRM HEIGHT ON SITE 
WITH OWNERS

TILE, WAINSCOT TO 48", SCHLUTER TOP 

EDGE . (IBC 1210.2.2)

6" TILE COVE BASE

1'
-2

"

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, TYP.

A6.0

3

8

A6.0

12

ADA CHILD

RESTROOM 1

130

CHILD RESTROOM 2

131

A6.0 6

12
"

12
"

SHELVING ABOVE; RE: INT. 

ELEVATION FOR BRACKET 

SPACING & HEIGHT

SHELVES ABOVE

15"

FD

FD

A
D

D
/

A
LT

 S
H

EL
VE

S 
A

BO
VE

15
"

FR
ID

G
E 

C
A

B.
 A

BO
VE

2'
-1

"

ST
A

N
D

A
RD

 D
EP

TH
 C

A
BS

. A
BO

VE

1'
-0

"

FD

TRASH 

DRAWER

UNDERSINK 

CABINET
DSIHWASHERRANGE

LAUNDRY

HAMPER 

AREA

DRYERWASHER

LAUNDRY 

CABINET

RANGE CABINET 

WITH RECIRC.

HOOD

ABOVE 

FRIDGE 

CABINET

ADD/ALT OPEN SHELVES

REFRIGERATOR

FOLD OUT 

DRYING RACK

FOR LAUNDRY

ADA STOVE; FRONT CONTROLS

34
" M

A
X

RESIDENTIAL UNITS

27" 1" 27" 18" 30 1/2" 21" 36" 24" 34"

20
"

17
"

CENTER ON FRIDGE OPENING

2'-6"7'-0"18" 30"

CABS REQUIRE LOCKS ON ALL 

OPERABLE DOORS/DRAWERS, TYP.

SOILD SURFACE COUNTERTOP & 

BACKSPLASH, TYP. THIS PROJECT

SHELF OUT OF (2) 3/4" FINISH GRADE BIRCH 

PLYWOOD, LAMINATED, FINISHED W/ 

DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW VOC FINISH; SUCH AS 

SHEENPLUS. SUPPORTED BY L-BRACKETS, TYP ALL 

OPEN SHELF CONSTRUCTION.

2'
-1

0"
 M

A
X 

- A
D

A

W127B

1 1/2" OVERHANG

24"24"24"25"

ADA REF.

SOLID SURFACE, TYP.

8'-2 1/2" COUNTERTOP

3'-8" SHELF, VIF1/2"

ALIGN SHELF 

EDGES W/ 

EDGE OF 

COUNTERTOP

CABS REQUIRE LOCKS ON ALL 

OPERABLE DOORS/DRAWERS, TYP.

4'
-4

" W
IN

D
O

W

SHELF OUT OF (2) 3/4" FINISH 

GRADE BIRCH PLYWOOD, 

LAMINATED, FINISHED W/ 

DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW VOC 

FINISH; SUCH AS SHEENPLUS. 

SUPPORTED BY L-BRACKETS, TYP 

ALL OPEN SHELF CONSTRUCTION.

CUBBY

CLASS 1CLASS 2

ADD/ALT - BUILT-IN BENCH 
WITH CUSHION AND CUBBY

PAINTED HOMASOTE PINABLE WALL

WELCOME SIGNAGE

DOOR SIGNAGE

CUBBYCUBBY CUBBY

A7.0

2

GWB PTDGWB PTD

MIRROR

M
A

TC
H

 O
TH

ER
 B

A
TH

RO
O

M
 D

RA
W

IN
G

 B
EL

O
W

15"

P-
LA

M
 W

A
IN

SC
O

T

4'
-0

"

31
" M

A
X

30
"

CHILD TOILET

CHILD HEIGHT SINK

TILE, WAINSCOT TO 48", SCHLUTER TOP 

EDGE . (IBC 1210.2.2)

6" TILE COVE BASE

SHELF OUT OF (2) 3/4" FINISH GRADE 
BIRCH PLYWOOD, LAMINATED, 
FINISHED W/ DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW 
VOC FINISH; SUCH AS SHEENPLUS. 

SUPPORTED BY L-BRACKETS, TYP ALL 
OPEN SHELF CONSTRUCTION; 
CONFIRM HEIGHT ON SITE WITH 
OWNERS

30
"

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, CONFIRM 

LOCATION ON SITE WITH OWNER

18"

A6.0 13

ENTRY

138
7

ADD/ALT BUILT-IN 

BENCH, SEE 13/A6.0 

FOR MORE INFO 

18"

7'
-7

 1
/2

" V
IF

1

A7.0

PAINTED HOMASOTE 

PINABLE WALL

PAINTED HOMASOTE 

PINABLE WALL

2'
-6

"

CABS REQUIRE LOCKS ON ALL 

OPERABLE DOORS/DRAWERS, TYP.

4'
-0

" W
A

LL

SOILD SURFACE COUNTERTOP WALL CAP

SOILD SURFACE COUNTERTOP & 

BACKSPLASH, TYP. THIS PROJECT

2'
-1

0"
 M

A
X 

- A
D

A

2x4 KNEE WALL; GWB PTD BOTH SIDES SINK; PRICE AS UNDERMOUNT, 
TYP. THIS PROJECT

25" 24" 24" 24" 3/4" FILLER

FLUSH COUNTER OUT 

WITH EDGE OF WALL 

BEHIND AND KNEE WALL

ADA REF.

CABS REQUIRE LOCKS ON ALL 

OPERABLE DOORS/DRAWERS, TYP.

4'
-0

" W
A

LL

SOILD SURFACE COUNTERTOP & 

BACKSPLASH, TYP. THIS PROJECT

SOILD SURFACE COUNTERTOP 

WALL CAP

KI
D

 H
EI

G
H

T

2'
-6

"

24" 24"

ADA DOOR CLEAR SPACE

1'-6"
FLOATING SHELVES; VERIFY 

HEIGHT ON SITE WITH CLIENTS1-1/2" COUNTER OVERHANG, TYP.

4'-3"

MATCH COUNTERTOP LENGTH

4'-3"

FINISHED CAB. FACE ON 

EXPOSED SIDES; TYP.

CABS REQUIRE LOCKS ON ALL 

OPERABLE DOORS/DRAWERS, TYP.

SHELF OUT OF (2) 3/4" FINISH 

GRADE BIRCH PLYWOOD, 

LAMINATED, FINISHED W/ 

DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW VOC 

FINISH; SUCH AS SHEENPLUS. 

SUPPORTED BY L-BRACKETS, TYP 

ALL OPEN SHELF CONSTRUCTION

CLASS 2

PAINTED HOMASOTE 

PINABLE WALL

ADD/ALT BUILT-IN BENCH
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1/2" = 1'-0" 3
ADA RESTROOM

1/2" = 1'-0" 8
ADA RESTROOM -EAST

1/2" = 1'-0" 2
PLAN ENLARGED CHILDREN RESTROOM

1/2" = 1'-0" 1
PLAN ENLARGED - FLEX ROOM FOOD PREP

1/2" = 1'-0" 4
FLEX ROOM FOOD PREP

1/2" = 1'-0" 10
CLASS 2 TEACHER1/2" = 1'-0" 13

ENTRY AREA - EAST

1/2" = 1'-0" 12
NON-ADA RESTROOM

1/2" = 1'-0" 11
PLAN ENLARGED ENTRY AREA

1/2" = 1'-0" 5
CLASS 1 HANDWASH

1/2" = 1'-0" 9
CLASS 1 TEACHER

1/2" = 1'-0" 6
CLASS 2 HANDWASH

1/2" = 1'-0" 7
ENTRY AREA - NORTH



NOTE: SKYLIGHT SHOWN IN "DIAMOND" POSITION, 

AT 45° TO STRUCTURE; RE: RCP.

ADD/ALT SKYLIGHT

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

SKYLIGHT CURB, FILL CAVITY W/ 
RIDGID INSULATION, R-5 MIN

W1

W1

WHITE PAINTED 3x5 STEEL ANGLE CAP 
(EXISTING TO REMAIN) - SEE PICTURE

ROOF OPENING CUT (EXISTING) -

DEMO CORRUGATED DECKING CAP;

REROUTE WIRES/PIPES AWAY FROM 

OPENING AS POSSIBLE

WHITE PAINTED DECKING 
(EXISTING TO REMAIN)

EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLY - ANTICPATED TO 
BE 5" CONC. DECKING W/ 4" TAPERED FOAM 

W/ SINGLE PLY ELASTOMERIC MEMBRANE;
CONFIRM ON SITE

4x4 RS BLOCKING TO FLUSH OUT W/ 
RIGID INSULATION; MAY BE EXISTING, 
CONFIRM ON SITE

NEW BLOCKING; FLUSH W/ TOP OF ROOF

STEEL ANGLE, BOLTED TO BOTTOM CORD 
OF TRUSSES TO SUPPORT BASE OF WALL

STEEL ANGLE (BEYOND GWB), 
BOLT TO BOTTOM OF TRUSS

NEW WALL W/ R-5 MIN INSULATION REQUIRED 
ABOVE ROOF LEVEL; PROVIDE BLOCKING & BOLT 

TO STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY; WALL IS BUILT TO 
THE INSIDE OF THE OPENING

EXISTING TRUSS; FRAME GWB AROUND IT, 
PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING EXPOSED TRUSSES. 

LEAVE 14" MIN EXTRA ROOF MEMBRANE DURING DEMO 
(OR PATCH ROOF DURING CONSTRUCTION); WRAP 
MEMBRANE UP SIDES OF NEW WALL & SEAL

NEW METAL FLASHING OVER ROOF 
MEMBRANE; 6" MIN LAP AT ROOF

FLASH TOP OF WALL W/ METAL DRIP EDGE

INSTALL, FLASH & SEAL SKYLIGHT PER 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

J-BEAD AT TOP OF GWB

GWB, WITH ART ON ALL (4) WALLS, APPROX. 
52" TALL X 72" WIDES EACH SIDE. SEE IMAGES 
TO LEFT FOR BASIS OF DESIGN. 

6" MIN

METAL CAP; COVER BOTTOM OF 
GWB AND GAP TO CEILING TILE; 
PAINT TO MATCH CEILING GRID

EXISTING A.C.T., CUT TILES TO CREATE 
OPENING

W1

MAIN
100'-0"

2"  THICK UPHOLSTERED CUSHION 

WITH WIPEABLE FABRIC. 

FRAME CONSTRUCTION OUT OF (2) 3/4" 

FINISH GRADE BIRCH PLAYWOOD, 

LAMINATED, FINSHED W/ DURABLE, CLEAR, 

LOW VOC, FINISH SUCH AS SHEENPLUS.  

TYP, ALL BENCH CONSTRUCTION.

1'
-6

"

2"
1 

1/
2"

1'
-1

"
1 

1/
2"

1'-6"

1'-4 1/2" 1 1/2"

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT, 

SEE DETAIL 4/A7.0 .

W1

VERIFY IN FIELD

7'-7 1/4"

2" 1'-8 3/4" 1 1/2" 1'-8 3/4" 1 1/2" 1'-8 3/4" 1 1/2" 1'-8 3/4" 2"

2"
1 

1/
2"

1'
-1

"
1 

1/
2"

1'
-6

"

2"  THICK HIGH DENISTY  FOAM 

CUSHION, UPHOLSTERED.

FRAME CONSTRUCTION OUT OF (2) 

3/4" FINISH GRADE BIRCH 

PLAYWOOD, LAMINATED, FINSHED 

W/ DURABLE, CLEAR, LOW VOC, 

FINISH SUCH AS SHEENPLUS.  TYP, 

ALL BENCH CONSTRUCTION.

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT, SPACE EQUALLY. 

GWB, CEILING FRAMING

GWB, HALLWAY CEILING EXISTING, DEMO BACK

TO CORNER AS SHOWN 2/A3.3

METAL CAP; COVER BOTTOM OF ACT AND GAP 

TO CEILING TILE; PAINT TO MATCH CEILING GRID

EXTEND ACT. CEILING TO CORNER AS 

SHOWN ON 1/A3.3 

ACT FRAMING

METAL CAP; COVER BOTTOM OF GWB AND GAP 

TO CEILING TILE; PAINT TO MATCH CEILING GRID

ACT TO CREATE VERTICAL FACE BETWEEN THE 

TWO CEILING SYSTEMS. 
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3/4" = 1'-0" 4
ADD/ALT-  SKYLIGHT

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 5
ADD/ALT- SKYLIGHT DETAIL

CORNER OF EXISTING SKYLIGHT OPENING - WHITE PAINTED DECKING 
& TRUSS TO STAY, DEMO SILVER DECKING CAP

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 1
BENCH @ ENTRY - SECTION

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2
BENCH @ ENTRY - FRONT

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 3
GWB to ACT TRANSITION

These images serve as the basis for the design of the artwork on the wall between the skylight and the ACT ceiling. The concept is to depict Colorado wildlife looking down from the opening. The exact 
design is subject to owner approval if the add/alternate is selected. Each of the 4 walls is approximately 52" tall and 72" wide.  The design can be painted on, printed on, applied vinyl or approved equal. 



W1 W2 W3

SEE SCHED.

SE
E 

SC
H

ED
.

EQ EQ EQ

23'-10"

4'
-0

"

APPROX. 6' SQUARE SKYLIGHT;

SLIGHTLY SMALLER DIMENSION

TO ALIGN W/ NEW INSULATED 

CURB WALL CONSTRUCTION

A B

ADA METAL KICK ADA METAL KICK

WOOD FINISH, MATCH EXISTING

INT.

INT.

5/8" GWB, PTD. 

2x4 LIGHT GAUGE STEEL 

STUD WALL, 16" O.C.

5/8" GWB, PTD.

SOUND BATT, MIN R-13

*NOTE: ALL WALLS GO TO UNDERSIDE 

OF DECK. FRAME OUT AROUND OPEN 

JOISTS AS NECESSARY.

INT.

INT.

5/8" GWB, PTD. 

2x6 LIGHT GAUGE STEEL 

STUD WALL, 16" O.C.

5/8" GWB, PTD.

SOUND BATT, MIN R-13

*NOTE: ALL WALLS GO TO UNDERSIDE 

OF DECK. FRAME OUT AROUND OPEN 

JOISTS AS NECESSARY.

INT. INT.

HEADER PER STRUCT.

STOREFRONT, SEAL 
FOR SOUND

INT. INT.

DOOR, RE: SCHED.

HEADER PER 

STRUCTURAL

METAL SADDLE STRAP JAMB 

ANCHOR, 2 PER HEADER, 

SCREWED TO WOOD HEADER

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME

INT.

INT.

STANDARD BUTT HINGE

RE: PLAN FOR SWING

METAL SADDLE STRAP JAMB 

ANCHOR, 3 PER JAMB, SCREWED 

TO STUD

HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME

DOUBLE METAL STUDS

FLOOR FINISH VARIES; RE: FINISH 

SCHEDULE

DOOR FRAME & STOP

INT.INT.

F.F.

100'-0"

INT.

INT.

DOUBLE METAL STUDS

GWB RETURNS, TYP.; CAULK GAP 

BETWEEN STOREFRONT & GWB 

EDGE

SEAL STOREFRONT FOR SOUND

INT. INT.

1" POPLAR, PAINTED, RETURNS,TYP.

; CAULK GAP BETWEEN AT STOREFRONT, TYP.

DOUBLE METAL STUDS

SEAL STOREFRONT FOR SOUND

1/2" OVERHANG

ADD ALT, PREMANUFACTURED CUBBIES,  3' TALL, 

W/ RICHLITE 1" BLACK DIAMOND COUNTER TOP 

OR APPROVED EQUAL.

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE RM # ROOM NAME

FRAME SIZE

SASH OPERATION GLAZING CommentsFRAME WIDTH FRAME HEIGHT

W127A W1 128 FLEX ROOM 4'-0" 4'-0" DIRECT SET

W127B W1 127 OFFICE 3'-0" 2'-0" DIRECT SET

W127D W1 127 OFFICE 3'-0" 2'-0" DIRECT SET

W127C W2 23'-10" 4'-0" CURTAIN WALL

W129 W3 129 CLASSROOM #2 5'-9 1/2" 5'-9 1/2" SKYLIGHT, NON

OPERABLE

TEMPERED ADD/ALT

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE ROOM ROOM NAME STYLE

NOMINAL SIZE

GLAZING HARDWARE NOTESWIDTH HEIGHT

D127 A 127 OFFICE SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" TEMPERED KEYED

D128 B 128 FLEX ROOM SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" N/A PANIC BAR, KEYED

D129A A 129 CLASSROOM #2 SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" TEMPERED KEYED

D129B A 129 CLASSROOM #2 SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" TEMPERED PANIC BAR, KEYED

D130 B 130 ADA CHILD

RESTROOM 1

SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" N/A PRIVACY

D131 B 131 CHILD RESTROOM 2 SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" N/A PRIVACY

D134 B 134 STORAGE EXTERIOR SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" N/A KEYED

D135A A 135 CLASSROOM #1 SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" TEMPERED PANIC BAR, KEYED

D135B A 129 CLASSROOM #2 SWING 3'-0" 7'-6" TEMPERED KEYED ADD FROSTED FILM TO

GLASS, APPROX 3'8" AFF ,

VERIFY IN FIELD W/ OWNER

D136 B 136 CHILD TOILET SWING 2'-6" 6'-8" N/A REPLACE CURRENT

KNOB SETS W/

PRIVACY LEVER TO

MATCH NEW

REUSE DOOR

D137 B 137 CHILD TOILET SWING 2'-6" 6'-8" N/A REPLACE CURRENT

KNOB SETS W/

PRIVACY LEVER TO

MATCH NEW

REUSE DOOR

D139 B 139 NEW OFFICE SWING 3'-0" 6'-8" TEMPERED KEYED

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

RM

# Room Name Floor Floor Finish Color Base Wall Wainscott Ceiling Comments

127 OFFICE LVT BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT2, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T., REUSE AS MUCH AS

POSSIBLE

128 FLEX ROOM LVT BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT1, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T., REUSE AS MUCH AS

POSSIBLE

129 CLASSROOM #2 LVT BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT1, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T., REUSE AS MUCH AS

POSSIBLE

130 ADA CHILD

RESTROOM 1

TILE BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT3, DETERMINE ON

SITE

TILE TO 48" HARD LID, GWB, PTD.

131 CHILD RESTROOM 2 TILE BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT3, DETERMINE ON

SITE

TILE TO 48" HARD LID, GWB, PTD.

132 HALL EXISTING EXPOSED

CONCRETE TO REMAIN

RUBBER COVE PTD PT1, DETERMINE ON

SITE

GWB, PTD & A.C.T.

133 SERVER EXISTING EXPOSED

CONCRETE TO REMAIN

RUBBER COVE PTD PT4, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T. & OPEN, REUSE AS

MUCH AS POSSIBLE

134 STORAGE EXISTING EXPOSED

CONCRETE TO REMAIN

RUBBER COVE PTD PT4, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T, REUSE AS MUCH AS

POSSIBLE

135 CLASSROOM #1 FLOORING TO REMAIN

EXCEPT FOR CARPET;

REPLACE CARPET

BLONDE TO MATCH RUBBER COVE PTD PT1, DETERMINE ON

SITE

OPEN STRUCTURE TO REMAIN,

NO WORK

136 CHILD TOILET EXISTING TO REMAIN RUBBER COVE PTD PT3, DETERMINE ON

SITE

HARD LID, GWB, PTD.

137 CHILD TOILET EXISTING TO REMAIN RUBBER COVE PTD PT3, DETERMINE ON

SITE

HARD LID, GWB, PTD.

138 ENTRY LVT, PATCH AS

NECESSARY

BLONDE TO MATCH

CLASSROOM 1

RUBBER COVE PTD PT1, DETERMINE ON

SITE

OPEN STRUCTURE TO REMAIN,

NO WORK

139 NEW OFFICE LVT COPPER TO MATCH

LOBBY

RUBBER COVE PTD PT5, DETERMINE ON

SITE

A.C.T., REUSE AS MUCH AS

POSSIBLE
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1 1/2" = 1'-0" W2
2x4 INTERIOR WALLS

1 1/2" = 1'-0" W1
2x6 INTERIOR WALLS

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 3
STOREFRONT HEAD

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 6
DOOR - INT. SWING HEAD

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 5
DOOR - INT. SWING JAMB

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 4
DOOR - INT. SWING SILL

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2
STOREFRONT JAMB

*NOTE:  ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER STYLE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADA GUIDELINES. MATCH EXISTING IN REST OF BUILDING. REUSE DOORS & HARDWARE AS 

MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 1
STOREFRONT SILL
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